MAURICE CHEDID, and MARLENE CHEDID,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE ESTATE OF ZAKI HELEWA, GEORGE HELEWA, EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF ZAKI HELEWA, GEORGE HELEWA, individually, KAMAL HELEWA, and MICHAEL HELEWA,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY CHANCERY DIVISION BERGEN COUNTY

DOCKET NO: C-25-12

Civil Action

Hearing Date: January 11, 2013 Trial Date: February 25, 2013

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL PENDENTE LITE SALE OF REAL ESTATE, AND FOR OTHER ALTERNATIVE RELIEF

#### On the Brief:

Glenn R. Reiser Joseph J. Reilly

> LoFaro & Reiser, L.L.P. 55 Hudson Street Hackensack, New Jersey 07601 (201) 498-0400 Attorneys for Plaintiffs

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | .ii  |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT   | 1    |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY  | 5    |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS  | 6    |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT  | .13  |
| POINT I: THE COURT SHOLD COMPEL THE PENDENTE LITE SALE OF DEFENDANTS' CO-OWNERSHIP IN TEREST IN THE PROPRTY TO PLAINTIFFS   | .13  |
| POINT II: DEFENDANTS ARE CO-TENANTS WITH A LEGAL OBLIGATION TO CONTRIBUTE TO THE OPERATING EXPENSES AND MAINTENANCE COSTS NECESSARY TO SUSTAIN THE PROPERTY   | .17  |
| POINT III: IN THE ABSENCE OF THE COURT ORDERING THE PENDENTE LITE SALE OF THE DEFENDANTS' CO-TENANCY INTEREST, THE COURT SHOULD COMPEL DEFENDANTS TO PAY THEIR FAIRE SHARE OF ALL NECESSARY OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE COSTS | .21  |
| CONCLUSION  | .22  |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> Page  |
|--|
| <u>Asante v. Abban</u> , 237 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 495 (Law Div. 1989) 15               |
| Baird v. Moore, 50 N.J. Super. 156 (App. Div. 1958) 18-20                            |
| Baker v. Drabik, 224 N.J. Super. 603 (App. Div. 1988) 14-16                          |
| Brown v. Havens, 17 N.J. Super. 235 (Ch. Div. 1952) 20                               |
| Burbach v. Sussex Co. Mun. Utilities Authority, 318 N.J. Super. 228 (App. Div. 1999) |
| Colquon's Estate v Colquon's Estate,  55 N.J. 558 (1982)                             |
| <u>Egan v. Egan</u> , 98 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 487 (Ch. 1925)                              |
| <u>Esteves v. Esteves</u> , 341 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 197 (App. Div. 2001) 19           |
| <u>Leonard v. Leonard</u> , 124 <u>N.J. Super</u> . 439 (App. Div. 1973) 14          |
| <u>Newman v. Chase</u> , 70 <u>N.J.</u> 254 (1976)                                   |
| <u>Reitmeier v. Kalinoski</u> , 631 <u>F.Supp.</u> 565 (D.N.J. 1986) 15, 18          |
| Roll v. Everett, 73 N.J. Eq. 697 (E. & A. 1908)                                      |
| <u>Woolston v. Pullen</u> , 88 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 35 (Ch. 1917)                         |
| Rules  |
| R. 4:22-1  |
